WAGENINGEN

UNIVERSITY & RESEARCH

BO-Postbus 9101 | 6700 HB Wageningen

UITSLUITEND PER E-MAIL

E-mail: |

Geachte I,

Op 23 mei 2024 heeft Wageningen University uw verzoek om informatie ontvangen
met betrekking tot ‘de intentie om universiteitsbreed prive-reiskosten van CSC
promovendi te vergoeden’. Specifiek vraagt u om openbaarmaking van:

1)

Beleidsdocumenten en memo’s, meer specifiek:

Alle beleidsdocumenten, memo’s, interne en externe communicatie
waarin de vergoeding van privéreiskosten voor CSC-promovendi wordt
beschreven of toegelicht.

Instructies of richtlijnen voor het administratief verwerken van deze
kosten.

Boekhoudkundige documenten, meer specifiek:

Overzicht van alle uitgaven gedaan voor CSC-promovendi, inclusief
specificaties van de kostenposten en de verantwoordelijke afdelingen.
Detailoverzichten van de vergoeding van privéreiskosten en de
bijbehorende boekhoudkundige verwerking.

Financiéle rapporten waarin deze uitgaven zijn opgenomen, inclusief
eventuele interne audits of evaluaties.

Correspondentie, meer specifiek:

E-mails, brieven en andere vormen van communicatie tussen betrokken
partijen (bijv. tussen de financiéle afdeling en de CSC-promovendi) met
betrekking tot de vergoeding van privéreiskosten en andere uitgaven.

Facturen en betalingsbewijzen, meer specifiek:

Kopieén van facturen, betalingsbewijzen en declaraties die betrekking
hebben op de uitgaven voor de CSC-promovendi.

Het betreft documenten die zijn opgesteld c.q. betalingen die zijn verricht in de periode
van 9 juni 2023 tot 23 mei 2024.

Op 2 juli jl. heeft u uw verzoek op ons verzoek nader verduidelijkt door aan te geven
dat de ‘hardship’-uitbetalingen en compensatie voor Corona-gerelateerd uitstel tevens
onder de reikwijdte van uw verzoek vallen. U heeft aangegeven akkoord te gaan met
publicatie van een overzicht met de bedragen voor die twee posten.
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Behandeling van uw verzoek

Naar aanleiding van uw verzoek heeft Wageningen University de betreffende informatie
opgevraagd vanuit de organisatie. Wij hebben documenten opgevraagd bij de afdeling
Corporate Finance & Control, die het verzoek uitgezet hebben bij de financiéle
afdelingen van de verschillende departementen. Tevens is deze vraag uitgezet bij de
afdeling Corporate Strategy & Accounts, specifiek het Dean of Research Office, bij
Corporate HR en bij de verschillende departementen en onderzoeksscholen via de
directiesecretarissen.

Als gevolg van de uitvraag zijn de verschillende betalingsstromen in kaart gebracht en
zijn de gevraagde overzichten opgesteld. Dit betreft een overzicht van de ‘hardship’
c.q. ‘top-up’-uitbetalingen en een overzicht van de compensatie voor Corona-
gerelateerd uitstel, c.q. ‘Corona-compensatie’. Daarnaast zijn alle documenten met
informatie over uitbetalingen van Wageningen University aan promovendi met een
CSC-beurs verzameld en in kaart gebracht. Van die documenten is beoordeeld of
sprake is van vergoeding van andere kosten dan werkgerelateerde kosten. Wij hebben
deze documenten vervolgens inhoudelijk getoetst op de aanwezigheid van wettelijke
uitzonderingsgronden en afstemming gezocht met de betrokkenen.

Op 21 juni jl. hebben wij u laten weten dat de behandeling van uw verzoek om
informatie niet binnen de termijn zoals bedoeld in artikel 4.1 van de Wet open overheid
zal zijn afgerond. Wij hebben gevraagd om vier weken uitstel voor de afwikkeling van
het verzoek, waarmee u per omkerend bericht van diezelfde datum heeft ingestemd.

Besluit

Het college van bestuur van Wageningen University besluit uw verzoek om informatie
te honoreren. Hierbij nemen wij de kaders van de Wet open overheid in acht. Dit
betekent dat wij de door u verzochte documenten verstrekken indien en voor zover
Wageningen University die informatie onder zich heeft en indien en voor zover de
uitzonderingsgronden van de Wet open overheid zich niet tegen openbaarmaking van
deze informatie verzetten. Wij hebben in het betreffende document aangegeven op
welke grond wij eventueel informatie hebben afgeschermd.

Informatie en termijn voor bezwaar

Wij vertrouwen erop u hiermee voldoende te hebben geinformeerd. Indien u vragen
heeft over dit besluit kunt u contact opnemen met onze woordvoerder Vincent
Koperdraat, via vincent.koperdraat@wur.nl.

U kunt binnen zes weken na de dag waarop dit besluit bekend is gemaakt een
bezwaarschrift indienen. U dient in dat geval schriftelijk uw bezwaren te richten aan
het college van bestuur van Wageningen University, Postbus 9101, 6700 HB
Wageningen, dan wel per e-mail gericht aan woo@wur.nl.

Hoogachtend,

Dr.ir. S. Heimovaara
voorzitter college van bestuur
Wageningen University

DATUM
16 juli 2024
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LWAGENINGEN

Agrotechnology & Food Sciences Group

In te vullen door Fin.adm.

(boekstuknummer)

Request for payment date 15/5/2024

(dd-mm-jjjj)
Devision/ Proffesorial chair m | Number for own administration
BENEFICIARY | EUR | 450,00
(currency) (amount) Name bank W
Country The Netherlands IBAN number
BIC/ISWIFT ABNANL2A
Reason for payment
costs 1 month's rent on budget
AGRESSO-MUTATIE
please fill in
Ledger Cost Centre Projectnumber Currency Amount VAT Description
61390 EUR 450,00 0 costs 1 month's rent on budget

Applicant:

Approval: budgetholder

EE

signature F&C

(name)

(signature)




WAGENINGE

IVERSITY & RESEARCH

CAPACITEITSAANVRAAG ESG

Let op goedkeuringsformulier bijvoegen!

VEREISTE BIJLAGEN:

(] ZZP-er: bij inhuur/uitbesteding, indien al beschikbaar offerte toevoegen

X Motivatie capaciteitsaanvraag: gevraagde expertise, eisen en cruciale selectiecriteria
X Motivatie financiering (financiéle onderbouwing)

O Kandidaat: beschikbaar CV bijleveren

Gewenste capaciteit

O ZZP-er: Inhuur/uitbesteding
O Promovendus/PhD Labour contract
O Capaciteit < 6 mnd
Capaciteit > 6 mnd
O Verlengen tijdelijk dienstverband
O Omzetting vast dienstverband
O Uitzendkracht/payroll
O Urenuitbreiding
Team / Leerstoelgroep a5.1.2.e Kostenplaats : 51450
Onderzoeksschool : WIMEK Projectnummer/-titel :n/a / diversen
Standplaats : Wageningen Financieringsstroom :1eGS
Verwachte/gewenste periode : Bepaalde tijd (39 mndn) Gewenste omvang :0.06 FTE
Gewenste startdatum : 01-11-2023

Contactpersoon 345.1.2.e
Functieprofiel/rol : Junior onderzoeker

Welke media adverteren : n/a
Hayprofiel + Schaal : 8.0

Kandidaat beschikbaar : Ja,ﬂm

| Motivatie capaciteitsaanvraag |
is een externe PhD met een CSC beurs. De beurs (€ 1350) is niet voldoende om te voldoen aan de IND
grens van € 1508,- per maand. De recent geintroduceerde TOP-up (aanvulling minimum) geldt in het geval van
KWWK pas boven de € 1508. Om JJYte ondersteunen bij haar PhD is er een aanvulling nodig vanuit de LSG.
SNWXMMag géén onderwijs (of gelieerde) taken uitvoeren. Onderzoek of lab werkzaamheden zullen de hoofdtaak
zijn.

[ Motivatie financiering |
Totaal benodigde inzet is 0.06 FTE per maand gedurende een periode van 39 maanden (promotie 01-2027).
Financiering van deze aanstelling komt in eerste instantie rechtstreeks uit de primaire onderwijs inkomsten en
tzt uit promotievergoeding. Kosten circa 5K per jaar inclusief 34,8 overhead

Capaciteitsaanvraag ESG.doc



WOO

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

1Goedkeurings formulier WU.docx; 2Capaciteitsaanvraag WU.docx

Hoi 5.1.2¢

Het is een langlopend dossier, maar het lijkt erop dat alles nu duidelijk is voor het verloop van de PhD van.
Sinds juli zijn we druk geweest met het achterhalen of al dan niet in aanmerking kwam voor de Top-up
regeling vanuit centraal. Net voor het verstrijken van haar Visa op 10-10 werd duidelijk dat ze daar niet voor in
aanmerking kwam omda op dat moment een “verblijfsvergunning orientatiejaar” had. We hebben toen de
nieuwe VISA aangevraagd op basis van haar eigen spaartegoeden op dat moment, de snelste manier om de Visa
tijdig rond te krijgen.

De afgelopen weken hebben we geprobeerd meer duidelijkheid te krijgen over de regeling en uitvoering daarvan.
S door door bijvoorbeeld naar voren geschoven om in een werkgroep te stappen. De werkgroep is nog
niet van de grond, maar we moeten voor 31-12 nogmaals de VISA van vastleggen, deze keer tot einde PhD,
oftewel 31-01-2027. heeft vandaag in een lang gesprek met de beleidsvoerder van de Dean geprobeerd alsnog
de case van onder de Top-up te schuiven, helaas zijn alle argumenten weerlegd. Lang verhaal kort: we zullen
moeten doorschakelen naar het oorspronkelijke plan onm een klein dienstverband aan te bieden om tot het
minimum van de IND te komen oftewel € 1508 euro per maand. De beurs is € 1350,-, oftewel we moeten € 160 per
maand overbruggen. Het bedrag van € 1508 wordt 2 x per jaar door de IND opnieuw vastgesteld. Dat het zal gaan
stijgen ligt voor de hand. Kans is echter groot dat we dan wel gebruik van de Top-up kunnen maken.

Voor nu heb ik bij HR kunnen achterhalen dat we een dienstverband als junior onderzoeker kunnen
aanbieden van 0.06 FTE om het normbedrag van € 1508 te bereiken. mag (op papier) geen onderwijstaken
uitvoeren, haar tijdverantwoording zal dus op een project moeten zijn of op “onderzoek algemeen”.

Ik heb het goedkeuringsformulier en de capaciteitsaanvraag ingevuld. Kun je deze beoordelen en je akkoord geven
zodat ik de aanvraag via sharepoint kan indienen.

De kosten zitten rond de € 4800,- per jaar. Aanstelling zal zijn voor zo’n 39 maanden. Totale kosten dus circa € 15K.

Graag je akkoord voor deze constructie, die in de basis begin vorig jaar al zo met en L\ as

afge/besproken.

Groet,



WAGENINGEN

UNIVERSITY & RESEARCH

Corporate Human
Resources

Postbus 47 | 6700 AA Wageningen

Employment contract, Wageningen University

DATE

November 29, 2023
The cao- NU, related regulations and future admendments thereof are integral part of —

this employment contract (incorporation clause). You can find the most current Employment
version of the Collective labour agreement for Dutch Universities (cao-NU) on the
internet* (http://www.wur.nl/en/Jobs/Information-employment.htm).

HANDLED BY

TELEPHONE
Employee details E-MAIL

b.12e [l
Name of employee

POSTAL ADDRESS
Date of birth e

6700 AA Wageningen

The Netherlands
Address

Gebouw 101

Droevendaalsesteeg 3
Employer name Wageningen University 6708 PB Wageningen

. . INTERNET

Location Wageningen wwwwurnl

Signed for employer by

Job title

What is your position?

Position Researcher
Job profile and Your job profile is Researcher 4
salary scale UFO code 01 08 40

The corresponding starting salary scale is 8

UFO code 01 08 40

Work location

Department

Department of Environmental Sciences, Wageningen
University

Wageningen University & Research is
specialised in the domain of healthy
food and living environment.




DATE
November 29, 2023

PAGE
20of 3

Commencement date and duration of the employment

Commencement December 15, 2023

date

Permanent or Temporary from 15 December 2023 to 1 February 2027
temporary?

Probationary 1 month

period

Extent of your contract

Number of working Your employment contract hours sets an average of 3 hours per
hours week.

Your salary, etc.

Salary Your salary is a gross amount of € 184,32 per month,
corresponding to starting salary scale 8, salary number 0, and
in proportion to your working hours.

Taxes and social insurance premiums will be deducted

from this amount.

Please, contact your HR advisor for more information about a
special Dutch tax regulation for employees from abroad (30%
regulation).

Holiday allowance In May, you will receive a holiday allowance in the amount of
8% of your gross annual salary. Certain allowances are also
included in your gross annual salary for the calculation of the
8% holiday allowance.

Annual December  You receive an end-of-year bonus in December in the amount of
payment 8.3% of your gross annual salary.

This employment contract is effective on condition that the necessary
permits for entering, staying and working in the Netherlands are obtained.



Wageningen UR (University & Research centre)

For quality of life
DATE
Acceptance and signature of employee November 29, 2023
. PAGE
Thus agreed and signed by 30f3

Name of employee:

Date:
Place of signature:

Signature:

Signed for employer
by:

Job title: Director Operations
Date:

Signature:




WOO
From:

Sent: donderdag 7 december 2023 14:00
To:

Cc:

Subject: Short labor agreement

Thanks for your explanation.

With kind regards,

ONo 12 [
KIERFIR): 2023 4F 12 H 7 H 10:28

@wurnt I -

FE: RE: Short labor agreement

512

Indeed, this is your contract. m is the chairs HR advisor so she prepared the document.
Please read carefully and if everything is satisfying you can sign the document and return to her. I'm

not sure, but I think she will send an invitation for a short conversation.

Regards,

Feo.1.2.e @wur.nl>
Sent: Wednesday, December 6, 2023 5:12 PM
@wur.nl>

Subject: Fw: Short labor agreement
Importance: High

pear BIFEY,

I received an email from W, who seems to be an HR advisor at Wageningen University.
She asked me to sign a short labor agreement, which you can see the detailed content below. As I did
not receive any message about it from either you or SKI¥Ez So, I would like to check if this information
is correct, then I will have next action.

Thanks a lot for your help in advance.

With kind regards,

£\ I - .
KIERFE): 2023 4 12 H 6 H 11:06



et R . 1>

i Short labor agreement

12 of

In the attachment you will find a short labor agreement. I would like to ask you to sign the contract
and send it back to SN G <  cfv.n!) from the Welcome Center and me
in the CC.

We hope we can start the contract the 15% of December. But now that it depends on the approval we
need from the Welcome Center.

With kind regards,

HR-advisor

Wageningen University & Research

Environmental Sciences Group

Post office box 47, 6700 AA, Wageningen

Wageningen Campus, Building 101 (Gaia), Kamer

Droevendaalsesteeg 3, 6708 PB, Wageningen

Phone SN IR - .-

Did you know that most of the answers to your HR questions can be found on the new and improved WUR Support
Portal HR



N 2 e
KIERTE]: 2023 4 10 H 6 H 15:20

wur.nl>

F: RE: the residence permit

o512

Thanks for the quick reply. I can continue with the document.

About the questions:

1. I have the information via DSC, so the first step is to find out through the Dean's staff whether
a new application has a chance of success. My first thought is also why a 2nd application would
have a chance of success and the 1st would not. Perhaps because your type of visa is now
changing.
Great! Will use this one

”
4.

This option will certainly come up again. Let's first arrange the extension in the coming
week/days and let me discuss the other options in the following weeks with @& and others.
Using the Top-up would still be preferable. In my opinion, the board of directors has said that it
will stand firm for everyone who is in this situation. I hope that they are also still trying to
implement the scheme correctly and that the deadline that you/we are dealing with is now our
disadvantage.

Van: SJIWA- @wur.nl>
Verzonden: Friday, October 6, 2023 3:03 PM

@wur.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: the residence permit

Thanks for your email. it is deplorable to hear this news.

w Do

1. For the top-up money application, the Dean still needs time to arrange everything clearly. In my
case, this top-up money is related to my residence permit application, so they could not provide it,
do I understand correctly? I wonder why I need to wait until January for a new application? If I
could argue for this decision?



2. Icould provide a 2-month extension now, based on my current financial situation. I provide a bank
balance and you can check it in the attachment.

sMbuiten scope

4. Based on our discussion before, we still have plan B prepared for unexpected situations, right? The
small contract provided by to help me achieve the minimum wage. Shall we use this
plan to apply for my residence permit?

Thank you so much for your help in advance and look forward to hearing any update message from you.

With kind regards,

IO 1.2 e
FIERFIR): 2023 4= 10 H 6 H 14:37

@wur.nl>

F3: RE: the residence permit

0512

I'm totally flabbergasted that I have been informed that your application for the top-up has been
rejected by the Dean. Interference by DSC has not changed this so far. The reason they give for the
rejection has to do with the fact that the top-up is not intended for applying for a visa. It was not clear
to everyone involved that PhD candidates who conduct PhD research here with a residence permit for
orientation year could not claim the top-up scheme. You may be able to submit a new application in
January, but we need to investigate that.

In the meantime, I've discussed with DSC how we can arrange the extension before coming Tuesday
and the easiest way is if you can provide me with a bank statement showing that you have sufficient
funds of your own to cover the difference between the grant (€ 1350) and the minimum wage (€
1509). So €159 per month. We have the choice to request an extension of the full term (40 months),
which means that 40 * 159 = € 6360 must be available or we can opt for a 2-month extension, in
which case a bank balance of €320 is sufficient. I don't know your personal situation, but I can
imagine that option 2 is the best.

We then have at least 2 months (6 weeks until the application must be submitted again) to get
everything clear. During that period we will have time to figure out how to proceed. This may mean
that we get clarity about the top-up from January or that we can opt for employment.

Since there are less colleagues available to talk to, this will have to wait until Monday. It would be nice
if you could send a copy bank statement in the meantime.

The Dean's announcement is very disappointing for everyone who has been busy getting everything
arranged in recent weeks, but especially for you. DSC is still positive that everything has been
arranged in a timely manner and will be fully committed to this again on Monday.

If you have any questions, let me know and I will do my best to answer them.



Van: SIIVEE @wur.nl>
Verzonden: Monday, September 25, 2023 4:47 PM

@wur.nl>

Onderwerp: the residence permit
Urgentie: Hoog

My search-year residence permit will expire on 11 October 2023. It is coming soon.
I'm sending this email to ask if it is possible for me to get the new PhD residence permit in the next 2 weeks.
This is really important for me.

Thanks for your help in advance.

With kind regards,

PhD Candidate

Waieninien Universii & Research Deianment of Environmental Sciences

Wageningen Campus, Building 100
Visiting address: Droevendaalsesteeg 3a | 6708 PB Wageningen, The Netherlands
Postal address: P.O.Box 47 | 6700 AA Wageningen, The Netherlands

GO 1 - - B

QWF\GENINGEN




WOO

From:

Sent: woensdag 15 mei 2024 09:43

To: AFSG-Crediteurenadministratie

Subject: urgent: betaling

Attachments: 20240515 SR - one month rent paid by jjililli-pdf; Contract (English).pdf;

Facturen betaald _ Invoices paid.pdf

Beste Lezer

Zouden jullie bijgaande declaratie z.s.m. in behandeling willen nemen.
zit momenteel zonder geld en kan haar huur voor juni niet betalen.
Alvast hartelijk dank.

Met vriendelijke groet,

5.1.2.e

Wageningen University & Research | Agrotechnology and Food Sciences Group
P.O Box 8000 | 6700 EA Wageningen - The Netherlands

Visiting address: Stippeneng 4, Building 124 | 6708 WE Wageningen - The Netherlands

T: RN | £ SO Owur.nl | www SIREY

Working days: Monday until Thursday

WAGENINGEN

INIVERSITY ¢

From:@wur.nl>

Sent: woensdag 15 mei 2024 09:26

To N © >

Subject: RE: scan rent room

Dear R,

Please find the attached documents regarding to the rent, including the contract, and the latest
invoice.
Also, the form attached was filled in.

I really appreciate your and help!

Many thanks,

From: SIS .. >
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 7:47 AM

N5 12e [

Subject: scan rent room

Dear K&

Do you have for me a scan of your monthly rent.
I need that for making the payment.
wants me to do this today.



Kind regards,

Wageningen University & Research | Agrotechnology and Food Sciences Group
P.O Box 8000 | 6700 EA Wageningen - The Netherlands
Visiting address: Stippeneng 4, Building 124 | 6708 WE Wageningen - The Netherlands

al>.1.2.e | E: i @wur.nl | www SRR .nl

Working days: Monday until Thursday

g WAGENINGEN
LUNIVERSITY & RE EARCH




Transactie datum Omschrijving
22-6-2023 covid compens juli 2023
12-7-2023 covid compensatie / bijdrag tekort covid compensatie
18-7-2023 COVID 19 COMPENSATION 2023 18-07-2023
20-7-2023 covid compens augustus 2023
24-7-2023 covid-compensatie
24-8-2023 COVID-COMPENSATIE 08-23
30-8-2023 SR COMPENSATION 08-23
30-8-2023 COVlD-COMP. 08-23
31-8-202 % WX COVID-COMP. 08-23
19-9-2023 COVID 19 COMPENSATION 2023
21-9-2023 Covid Compensation Sept 2023
21-9-2023 Covid Compensation Oct 2023
21-9-2023 COVID COMPENSATION 21-09-2023
21-9-2023 COVID COMPENSATION 21-09-2023
21-9-2023 COVID COMPENSATION 21-09-2023
26-9-202EFWAS 5 month PhD Covid Compensation
3-10-2023 Covid financial compensation phd
9-10—202 3 month PhD Covid Compensation NOV
9-10-202 3§ 3 month PhD Covid Compensation OKT
9-10—202 3 month PhD Covid Compensation V.A SEPT
19-10-202 3RS Covid Compensatie november 2023
19-10-2023 Covid Compensatie november 2023
19-10-2023 Covid Compensatie november 2023
19-10-2023 Covid Compensatie november 2023
31-10-2023 covid compensatie oktober 2023
8-11-2023 COVID COMPENSATION 23-08-2023
16-11-2023 Covid Compensatie december 2023
16-11-2023 Covid Compensatie december 2023
16-11-2023 Covid Compensatie december 2023
20-11-2023 COVID 19 compensation 2023
20-11-2023 19 compensation 2023
30-11-2023 PhD onderzoek Covid Compensatie
11-12-2023 UITBETALING COVID COMPENSATIE 11-12-2023
11-12-2023 UITBETALING COVID COMPENSATIE 11-12-2023
25-1-2024 Covid Compensatie februari 2024
1-2-2024 Covid Compens.okt.-dec.2023
29-2-2024 Covid Compensatie januari 2024
29-2-2024 Covid Compensatie tm 15 januari 2024
21-3-2024 WY / Covid compensation




Betaling 21-11-2023

Betaling 07-03-2024

274,86 306,18
949,32 69,18

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
680,35 0,00
395,55 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18

0,00 168,75
949,32 258,84
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
474,66 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 511,96
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
632,88 0,00
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 1592,73
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
551,22 0,00
949,32 643,41
316,44 0,00
949,32 643,41




0,00 1363,47

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
316,44 0,00
949,32 643,41
738,36 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
816,62 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
274,86 306,18
274,86 306,18

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
690,89 0,00
949,32 643,41
316,44 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
274,86 306,18

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
546,11 0,00
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
949,32 643,41
842,14 0,00
632,88 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
510,39 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41




949,32 643,41

0,00 1592,73
949,32 643,41
842,14 0,00
949,32 643,41
576,74 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
44829 0,00
274,86 306,18
949,32 643,41
474,66 0,00
551,22 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
525,70 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
510,39 0,00

0,00 1592,73

0,00 316,44
607,36 0,00

0,00 168,75
632,88 0,00
379,73 0,00
551,22 0,00
949,32 0,00
274,86 240,33
949,32 643,41
727,81 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
274,86 306,18

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 636,49

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
274,86 306,18
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
586,95 0,00
908,49 0,00

0,00 168,75




274,86 306,18
949,32 643,41
791,10 0,00
949,32 643,41
669,80 0,00

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75

0,00 168,75

0,00 168,75
274,86 306,18
274,86 306,18
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75

0,00 168,75

0,00 168,75
949,32 0,00
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
949,32 643,41
949,32 477,37
316,44 0,00
738,36 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18
274,86 306,18

0,00 168,75

0,00 168,75
474,66 0,00
385,00 0,00
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41

0,00 168,75
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
949,32 643,41
274,86 306,18

0,00 168,75






